
 

Page 1 

AGENDA 

COVID-19 INTERIM MEASURES GROUP 

WEDNESDAY 20 MAY 2020 

 

1. 20/00364/HOUSE - 8 The Cobbins, Burnham-on-Crouch, Essex, CM0 8QL  

 (Pages 5 - 16) 

 

 To consider the report of the Director of Service Delivery, (copy enclosed) 

 

 

Unrestricted Document Pack



 

 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

The Background Papers listed below have been relied upon in the preparation of this report: 

1. The current planning applications under consideration and related correspondence. 

2. All third party representations and consultation replies received. 

3. The following Statutory Plans and Supplementary Planning Guidance, together with 

relevant Government legislation, Circulars, Advice, Orders, Directions and Guidance: 

 

Development Plans 

 Maldon District Local Development Plan approved by the Secretary of State 21 July 

2017 

 Burnham-On-Crouch Neighbourhood Development Plan (2017) 

 

Legislation 

 The Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) 

 Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 

 Planning (Hazardous Substances) Act 1990 

 The Planning and Compensation Act 1991  

 The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended) 

 The Planning Act 2008 

 The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (as 

amended) 

 The Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) 

Order 2010 

 The Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (as amended) 

 The Town and Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) (England) Regs 2007 

 The Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regs 2011 

 Localism Act 2011 

 The Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 (as amended) 

 The Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 (as 

amended) 

 Growth and Infrastructure Act 2013 

 Housing and Planning Act 2016 

 Neighbourhood Planning Act 2017 

 The Town and Country Planning (Brownfield Land Register) Regulations 2017 



 

Supplementary Planning Guidance and Other Advice 

i) Government policy and guidance  

 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) - 2018 

 Planning Practice Guidance (PPG)  

 Planning policy for Traveller sites - 2015 

 Relevant government circulars 

 Relevant Ministerial Statements (as referred to in the report) 

 Essex and South Suffolk Shoreline Management Plan – October 2010 

ii) Essex County Council 

 Essex Design Guide 1997 (Note: superseded by Maldon District Design Guide 2018) 

 Essex and Southend on Sea Waste Local Plan 2017 

 Essex Minerals Local Plan 2014 

iii) Maldon District Council 

 Five Year Housing Land Supply Statement 2017 / 18 

 Maldon District Design Guide – 2017 

 Maldon and Heybridge Central Area Masterplan - 2017 

 Infrastructure Delivery Plan (All versions, including update in Council’s 

Hearing Statement) 

 Infrastructure Phasing Plan (January 2015 and January 2017 update for 

Examination) 

 North Heybridge Garden Suburb Strategic Masterplan Framework - 2014 

 South Maldon Garden Suburb Strategic Masterplan Framework – 2014 

(adapted as Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 2018) 

 Vehicle Parking Standards SPD - 2018 

 Renewable and Low Carbon Technologies SPD – 2018 

 Maldon District Specialist Housing SPD – 2018 

 Affordable Housing and Viability SPD – 2018 

 Accessibility to Buildings SPD – December 2006 

 Children’s Play Spaces SPD – March 2006 

 Sadd’s Wharf SPD – September 2007 

 Heybridge Basin Timber Yard SPD – February 2007 

 Developer Contributions Guide SPD - 2010 

 Heybridge Basin Village Design Statement – 2007 

 Wickham Bishops Village Design Statement – 2011 

 Woodham Walter Village Design Statement – 2011 

 Althorne Village Design Statement 

 Woodham Walter Village Design Statement 

 Various Conservation Area Appraisals 

 

All Background Papers are available for inspection at the Maldon District Council Offices, 

Princes Road, Maldon, Essex CM9 5DL during normal office hours. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Agenda Item no. 1 

Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 

DIRECTOR OF SERVICE DELIVERY 

to 

SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

20 MAY 2020 
 

Application Number 20/00364/HOUSE 

Location 8 The Cobbins, Burnham-On-Crouch, Essex CM0 8QL 

Proposal 

Proposed part single, part 2 storey side / rear extensions. 

Including roof alterations to proposed attached garage with 

planning approval ref HOUSE/MAL/19/01092. 

Applicant Mr & Mrs Lambert 

Agent Mr Ashley Robinson - Ashley Robinson Property Designs 

Target Decision Date 28.05.2020 

Case Officer Annie Keen 

Parish Burnham-on-Crouch North 

Reason for Referral to the 

Committee / Council 

Member Call In  - Councillor W Stamp 

Reason: H4 and S6 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

REFUSE for the reason as detailed in Section 9 of this report. 

 

2. SITE MAP 

 

Please see overleaf. 

 

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



 

Agenda Item no. 1 

  

Page 6



 

Agenda Item no. 1 

3. SUMMARY 

 

3.1 Proposal / brief overview, including any relevant background information 

 

3.1.1 The application site is located on the western side of The Cobbins, Burnham-on-

Crouch within a cul-de-sac of four dwellings.  The application site is within the 

settlement boundary of Burnham-on-Crouch.  

 

3.1.2 The building on-site is a large detached dwelling which fronts onto The Cobbins with 

views of the dwelling from Southminster Road to the west being obscured by a small 

landscape buffer.  The surrounding area, which is residential, is characterised by large 

detached dwellings of a similar size, positioned away from the boundaries of their 

plots.  The dwelling on-site is constructed of red brick with an integral garage and 

front dormer.  The Cobbins is notably characterised by a generally consistent building 

design and typology. 

 

3.1.3 Planning permission is sought for the construction of a two-storey side extension with 

a gable style roof and single storey rear extension with a mono-pitched roof.  Planning 

permission is also sought for alterations to the roof of the proposed garage, which was 

approved under application 19/01092/HOUSE.  It is proposed the development will 

be used as an annex. 

 

3.1.4 The proposed two storey side extension would measure 5 metres in width and 5.5 

metres in depth with an eave’s height of 5 metres and an overall roof height of 7.9 

metres.  Effectively the proposed two storey extension would extend the roof line of 

the existing building by 5 metres. 

 

3.1.5 The proposed rear extension would measure 11.3 metres in width and 1.6 metres in 

depth with an eave’s height of 2.4 metres and a maximum height of 3.6 metres.  

 

3.1.6 The proposed alteration to the roof of the proposed garage (previously approved) 

would adjoin the proposed side extension, measuring 4.7 metres in height to the top of 

the ridge. 

 

3.1.7 The proposed finished materials would be facing brick work and plain concrete 

roofing tiles to match the existing dwelling with the first floor finished in cream 

weatherboarding with white uPVC windows, doors, soffits and facias and black uPVC 

rainwater goods.  

 

3.1.8 This application follows withdrawn application 18/01428/HOUSE which proposed a 

two-storey side extension arranged perpendicular to the main house and approved 

application 19/01092/HOUSE for the conversion of the existing garage to be used as 

an annex, a first-floor rear extension above the garage (to comprise bedroom and 

shower facilities at both ground  floor and roof) and a detached double garage. 

 

3.2 Conclusion 

 

3.2.1 The proposed development, due to its design, scale and bulk would appear dominant 

within the site and would not be subservient to the host dwelling due to its height and 

appearance.  The wall dormers, due to their design and siting, would appear 

incongruous in comparison to the existing which sit lower on the roof slope. 

Page 7



 

Agenda Item no. 1 

Furthermore, the alterations to the proposed garage roof would result in a mass of 

built form on the site, linking the garage with the host dwelling.  The development 

would therefore detrimentally impact upon the appearance of the site and the 

streetscene, contrary to policies D1 and H4 of the Maldon District Local Development 

Plan (MDLDP), the Special Housing Needs SPD and the guidance contained within 

the NPPF. 

 

4. MAIN RELEVANT POLICIES 

 

Members’ attention is drawn to the list of background papers attached to the agenda. 

 

4.1 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 2019 including paragraphs: 

 7  Sustainable development 

 8  Three objectives of sustainable development 

 10-12  Presumption in favour of sustainable development 

 38   Decision-making  

 47-50  Determining applications 

 54 – 57  Planning conditions and obligations 

 117 – 123 Making effective use of land  

 124 – 132 Achieving well-designed places 

 

4.2 Maldon District Local Development Plan 2014 – 2029 approved by the Secretary 

of State: 

 S1  Sustainable Development  

 S8  Settlement Boundaries and the Countryside  

 D1  Design Quality and Built Environment 

 H4  Effective Use of Land 

 T1  Sustainable Transport 

 T2  Accessibility 

 

4.3 Relevant Planning Guidance / Documents: 

 Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) 

 Maldon District Design Guide SPD (MDDG) 

 Maldon District Vehicle Parking Standards SPD (VPS)  

 Special Housing Needs SPD 

 Burnham-on-Crouch Neighbourhood Development Plan 

 

5. MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

 

5.1 Principle of Development 

 

5.1.1 Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, Section 70(2) of 

the 1990 Act and paragraph 47 of the NPPF require that planning applications are 

determined in accordance with the Local Development Plan (LDP) unless material 

Page 8



 

Agenda Item no. 1 

considerations indicate otherwise.  In this case the development plan comprises of the 

approved LDP. 

 

5.1.2 The principle of extending an existing dwellinghouse and of providing facilities in 

association with residential accommodation is considered acceptable in line with 

policies S1 and H4 of the approved LDP.  

 

5.1.3 The substantive element of the proposal relates to the creation of annex 

accommodation, with a single storey extension to the rear of the dwelling.  The plans 

show the annex would be two storey and would include a kitchenette, toilet and living 

area at ground floor level and a bedroom, bathroom and study at first floor.  The 

ground and first floor would be connected by an internal lift and the annex would 

have its own entrance. 

 

5.1.4 It is conventional expectation that annex accommodation will be ancillary to the host 

dwelling and good practice for the accommodation to have a functional link, shared 

services, amenities and facilities and for there to be a level of dependence on the 

occupants of the host dwelling by the occupants of the annex. 

 

5.1.5 In addition to the above, the Specialist Needs Housing SPD, which was adopted in 

September 2018, states that proposals for annex accommodation will not only be 

required to meet the criteria in policy H4 but also the criteria within the SPD which is 

as follows: 

 

1) Be subservient/subordinate to the main dwelling; 

2) Have a functional link with the main dwelling (i.e. the occupants’ dependant 

relative(s) or be employed at the main dwelling); 

3) Be in the same ownership as the main dwelling; 

4) Be within the curtilage of the main dwelling and share its vehicular access; 

5) Be designed in such a manner to enable the annex to be used at a later date as 

an integral part of the main dwelling; 

6) Have no separate boundary or sub-division of garden areas between the annex 

and the main dwelling; and 

7) Have adequate parking and amenity facilities to meet the needs of those living 

in the annex and the main dwelling. 

 

5.1.6 Criteria 1 will be assessed in the design section below.  In regard to criteria 2, it is 

suggested within the application form an elderly family member of the occupiers of 

the dwelling would inhabit the annex and therefore criteria 2 is satisfied.  The annex 

would be within the same ownership as the main dwelling and therefore this accords 

with criteria 3.  The annex would be located within the residential curtilage of the 

dwelling, form a two-storey side extension and would share its vehicle access, in 

accordance with criteria 4.  The annex will remain as part of the main dwelling and 

therefore has the potential to be used as part of the main dwelling in the future, 

complying with criteria 5.  The proposal would comply with criteria 6 as the annex 

would adjoin the main dwelling and there would be no separate boundary.  The 

provision of parking and amenity space would be shared with the main dwelling; 

however, concern is raised regarding the ability for division of the site and therefore if 

the application was to succeed a condition could be imposed to ensure the dwelling 

and the annex would remain as one planning unit. 

 

Page 9



 

Agenda Item no. 1 

5.2 Design and Impact on the Character of the Area 

 

5.2.1 The planning system promotes high quality development through good inclusive 

design and layout, and the creation of safe, sustainable, liveable and mixed 

communities.  Good design should be indivisible from good planning.  Recognised 

principles of good design seek to create a high quality built environment for all types 

of development. 

 

5.2.2 It should be noted that good design is fundamental to high quality new development 

and its importance is reflected in the NPPF.  The NPPF states that: 

 

“The creation of high quality buildings and places is fundamental to what the 

planning and development process should achieve. Good design is a key aspe
[...]
t higher than the existing wall dormers to the 

front and rear roof slopes creating an incongruous form of development. 

 

5.2.10 The proposed single storey rear extension would create a link at ground floor level 

between the existing dwelling and the proposed annex.  No objections are raised 

regarding the design or scale of the rear extension. 

 

5.2.11 The proposed double garage approved under application 19/01092/HOUSE, would 

occupy an area of garden to the south east of the dwelling.  Its principle is therefore 

established.  However, when taken together with the proposed two storey extension, 

the  proposed alterations, which would conjoin the garage to the said extension would 

significantly increase the built form on the site through a substantive increase in 

footprint and result in a mass of built form to the south of the plot.  It is noted that the 

surrounding area is characterised by large dwellings which maintain a distance from 

the boundaries of their plots, the proposed development would therefore, from the 

streetscene, appear to uncharacteristically fill the width of the plot to the detriment of 

the character and appearance of the site and streetscene.  

 

5.2.12 The proposed materials are considered in keeping with the existing dwelling and 

therefore no objections are raised in terms of materials.  

 

5.2.13 It is noted reference is made within the supporting statement submitted with the 

application to a side extension at No.17, granted under application 13/00055/HOUSE. 

This development is significantly smaller in scale than the proposed development and 

therefore a comparison cannot be made.  Furthermore, this application was approved 

prior to the adoption of the MDLDP and MDDG and therefore would have been 

assessed against a different criterion.  Furthermore, the NPPF promotes high quality 

design and at chapter 12 (NPPF Feb 2019) states ‘The creation of high quality 

buildings and places is fundamental to wh
[...]
ather. 

 

A site notice was erected at the entrance 

to the cul-de-sac outside No.12 The 

Cobbins, this notice was replaced due to 

reports of the notice being tampered with. 

The Council is not obligated to also send 

individual neighbour letters. 

 

 

Comment noted 

 

 

 

 

Comment noted 

 

 

 

Comment noted 

 

 

 

Please see section 5.3 

 

Comment noted 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 14



 

Agenda Item no. 1 

Comment Officer Response 

The houses of the mews are served by a 

narrow road and there is limited parking 

with no space for additional cars and 

driveway expansion is not possible.  

 

Too large, dominant and not in keeping 

with the area, close to neighbouring 

dwellings and a similar extension was 

refused last year. 

 

An increase in the size of the house 

would increase noise levels. 

 

There are 2 people currently living in and 

5 bedroomed house, we have been 

advised the house would be split into two 

resulting in insufficient parking, 

compromising on safety and interrupting 

the spaciousness of the estate and set a 

president for future development. 

Comment noted 

 

 

 

 

Comment noted 

 

 

 

 

Comment noted 

 

 

Comments noted 

 

 

9. REASON FOR REFUSAL 

1. The proposed development, by reason of its overall design and appearance, scale, 

bulk and position within the site, is considered to be a dominant addition resulting 

in a lack of subservience to the host dwelling.  The development would therefore 

be harmful to the character and appearance of the existing dwelling and the 

streetscene, contrary to policies D1 and H4 of the Maldon District Local 

Development Plan, the Special Housing Needs SPD, Maldon District Design 

Guide, and the guidance contained within the National Planning Policy 

Framework 2019. 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 20/00364/HOUSE - 8 The Cobbins, Burnham-on-Crouch, Essex, CM0 8QL



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

NOTES of 

COVID-19 INTERIM MEASURES GROUP 

20 MAY 2020 

 

PRESENT 

 

Councillors:      R G Boyce, Chairman of the Council, AS Fluker, Leader of the Council 

                          and W Stamp (Substituting for M S Heard, Leader of the Opposition)   

 Directors:         Mr Richard Holmes, Director of  Service Delivery and Mr Chris Leslie,  

Director of Resources 

 

 Officers:           Mr Matt Leigh, Lead Specialist Place and Ms Annie Keen, Senior  

Caseworker, Planning 

 

 

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 

The Director of Service Delivery opened the meeting and welcomed all present. He 

reminded the meeting that the decision on the application rested with the Directors in 

consultation with Members whose views would be sought during the meeting.  

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

Councillor A S Fluker declared in the interest of openness and transparency on  agenda 

Item 1- 8 The Cobbins, Burnham-on-Crouch, Essex, CM0 8QL, as he knew a relative of 

the applicant. 

 

Councillor W Stamp  declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 1- 8 The 

Cobbins, Burnham-on-Crouch, Essex, CM0 8QL, as Ward Member she knew the 

residents.  

 

3. 20/00364/HOUSE - 8 THE COBBINS, BURNHAM-ON-CROUCH, ESSEX, CM0 

8QL  

 

Application Number 20/00364/HOUSE 

Location 8 The Cobbins, Burnham-On-Crouch, Essex CM0 8QL 

Proposal 

Proposed part single, part 2 storey side / rear extensions. 

Including roof alterations to proposed attached garage 

with planning approval ref HOUSE/MAL/19/01092. 

Applicant Mr & Mrs Lambert 



2 

Agent 
Mr Ashley Robinson - Ashley Robinson Property 

Designs 

Target Decision Date 28.05.2020 

Case Officer Annie Keen 

Parish Burnham-on-Crouch North 

Reason for Referral to the 

Committee / Council 

Member Call In  - Councillor W Stamp 

Reason: H4 and S6 

 

Following the Officer’s presentation, the Lead Specialist Place took the meeting 

through the report addressing concerns expressed in recent emails relating to both 

the report and the recommendation.  

 

Firstly, he advised that the report outlined the main planning issues and material 

considerations. He acknowledged that the inclusion of the garage in the report may 

have led to some confusion regarding the applicant’s position. However, the fact that 

the garage had been granted planning permission by South East Area Planning 

Committee in 2019 was a material planning consideration in determining this 

application, therefore appropriate to include in the report. 

 

Referring to the plans for this application he clarified that the percentage of 

floorspace in the Officer’s report included the previous permission for the garage, 

together with the proposed new extension. 

 

He concluded by reminding the meeting that unfortunately personal 

circumstances would have to be very special to outweigh the harm identified to  

planning policy. Planning had to consider the life time of the development. 

 

A lengthy discussion ensued around the issue of size and bulk and the housing mix on 

the estate. Councillor Stamp referring to the Cobbins Estate said that the proposed 

application was no bigger than some of the existing houses. The Lead Specialist Place 

advised that each application had to be determined on its own merit. Parts of this 

development would have been approved prior to the National Planning Policy 

Framework (NPPF) and Local Development Plan (LDP). That the general acceptance 

was that additions should appear subservient, not dominant, within the site and to the 

main dwelling and that the special circumstances for one of the annexes had fallen 

away. 

 

Councillor Fluker noted that it was a subjective view that the application contravened 

policies D1 and H4 of the LDP and asked to see the existing and proposed elevations. 

At this point the Lead Specialist Place, for the purpose of clarity, explained that the 

dotted outline on the elevation represented the garage that already had extant planning 

permission 

 

Councillor Fluker, on reviewing the proposed versus the existing elevations 

commented that the windows and fenestrations all looked balanced and whilst it was a 

big house the plot itself was equally large. 

 

The Lead Specialist Place in response to a comment regarding the original garage 

planning permission reported that this need had now fallen away, and the current 

application addition was to meet the needs of the father. He advised that should the 



3 

recommendation on this application be overturned the other permission could still be 

implemented. 

 

Councillor Fluker suggested that if officers were minded to approve they could 

condition that the applicant could not undertake both elevations. 

 

At this point the Lead Specialist Place reminded the meeting that there was an option 

that the applicant sign a Unilateral Undertaking (legal agreement) to waive the 

previous planning permission for the garage, given that the harm was increased by 

both permissions. Furthermore, he reiterated there no longer were special 

circumstances for two annexes, one set of supporting evidence had fallen away. 

 

Councillor Fluker referring to the proposed elevations said he felt that the application 

did accord with D1 and H4 as the plot was large enough to accommodate the 

alterations. He recommended that the application be approved, and Councillor Stamp 

agreed. 

 

Councillor Boyce supported the Officer’s recommendation to refuse as the lifetime of a 

building needed to be considered. Councillor Stamp then referred back to the option of 

a legal agreement. She felt that since the circumstances had changed regarding the 

original planning permission the applicant may be open to negotiation. The important 

thing was to facilitate households to take care of their elderly. 

 

Councillor Fluker, noting the urgency of the health needs involved, said he would not 

support the delay incurred by seeking a legal agreement. He felt that officers should 

decide to either support the officer recommendation or a recommendation that reflected 

two members’ views. If the decision was refuse, then the default for the applicant was 

to appeal. Councillor Stamp concurred and added that Councillor Fluker had made a 

valid point in that the application could be accommodated on the site and was in 

keeping with the area. 

 

Councillor Boyce said that he was happy with either recommendations. 

 

The Director of Service Delivery reminded the meeting that the reason for refusal was 

due to unacceptable scale and bulk. He asked Officers if views put forward in the 

meeting had changed their opinion of the Planning Officer’s recommendation to refuse. 

 

The Lead Specialist Place said no, but that if officers were minded to overturn the 

recommendation the planning rights of the previous development would need to be 

removed through a signed legal agreement. He added that this was not a lengthy 

process. The Director of Resources noted that there already was planning permission 

for a substantial addition, that special circumstances did not apply therefore there was 

no logic to go against the Planning Officer’s recommendation to refuse. 

 

The Director of Service Delivery, having taken all views into consideration, said he felt 

that a middle ground approach by way of a legal agreement was the best option. He 

proposed that a signed legal agreement be sought to remove the planning rights from 

the earlier approved development. If accepted by the applicant all final conditions 

would be delegated to officers. If not accepted, then the application would be refused, 

and the applicant would have the option to appeal. 

 

 



4 

The Director of Service Delivery, taking into account the aforementioned comments, 

RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to the Applicant agreeing to 

enter in to a legal agreement expunging  the planning permission granted on the 

previous application (Planning Application 19/01092/HOUSE. Should the Applicant 

accept then all final conditions be delegated to Officers. If the Applicant was not 

willing to enter into a legal agreement, then the application was to be refused for the 

reason outlined in section 3.2 of the officer’s report. 

 

The meeting closed at 12.00 pm. 

 

 

   


